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(C) Toilets and washrooms; 
(D) Interior passageways less than 

850 millimeters (34 inches) wide and 
passageways on open deck less than 710 
millimeters (28 inches) wide; 

(E) Spaces necessary for handling 
lifesaving equipment, anchor handling 
equipment, or line handling gear, or in 
way of sail booms or running rigging; 
and 

(F) Bow pulpits, swimming plat-
forms, and areas that do not have a 
solid deck, such as netting on multi 
hull vessels; 

(iv) Crew overnight accommodation 
spaces: Two-thirds designed capacity; 
and 

(v) Work spaces: Occupancy under 
normal operating conditions. 

(3) If a stairway forms part of a nor-
mal embarkation or debarkation route, 
or egress route to an area of refuge, the 
number of persons using the stairway 
for that purpose must be used in deter-
mining the minimum tread width. The 
Commanding Officer, Marine Safety 
Center, may approve a narrower stair-
way width if a narrower stairway will 
not unreasonably impede the flow of 
persons out of the space requiring 
egress or from an area of refuge to an 
embarkation station. Specific consider-
ation can be given by the Marine Safe-
ty Center to the arrangement of land-
ing area in excess of that required by 
paragraph (i) of this section when con-
sidering the approval of a narrower 
stairway width. However, the stairway 
width must be at least 910 millimeters 
(36 inches) unless the stairway is uti-
lized solely by crew members, in which 
case the minimum tread width must be 
at least 710 millimeters (28 inches). 

(4) If more than one stairtower serves 
a main vertical zone, the number of 
persons in that main vertical zone may 
be distributed among the stairtowers. 

[CGD 85–080, 61 FR 900, Jan. 10, 1996; 61 FR 
20556, May 7, 1996, as amended at 62 FR 51350, 
Sept. 30, 1997; USCG 1998–4442, 63 FR 52191, 
Sept. 30, 1998; USCG–2002–13058, 67 FR 61729, 
Sept. 30, 2002; USCG–2004–18884, 69 FR 58348, 
Sept. 30, 2004] 

§ 116.439 Balconies. 

(a) An accommodation space con-
taining a balcony must meet the re-
quirements of this section. 

(b) Each level of a space containing a 
balcony must have two independent 
means of escape that meet the require-
ments of § 116.500 of this part. 

(c) For the purpose of main vertical 
zone bulkhead spacing requirements, 
the length of the space to which the 
balcony opens is considered to be in-
creased by an amount equal to the 
gross area of the balcony divided by 
the average width of the space. If this 
equivalent main vertical zone length 
exceeds 40 meters (131 feet), the space 
must meet the requirements of para-
graph (d) of this section. The actual 
length of the space may not exceed 40 
meters (131 feet). 

(d) If the equivalent main vertical 
zone length under paragraph (c) of this 
section exceeds 40 meters (131 feet), 
both decks connected by the balcony 
must be protected with an automatic 
sprinkler system meeting NFPA 13. 

(e) If the unobstructed balcony open-
ing area is less than 93 square meters 
(1,000 square feet), the opening must be 
protected in accordance with NFPA 13 
or other standard specified by the Com-
mandant. The horizontal projection 
area of stairs, escalators, statues, or 
other obstructions must be subtracted 
from the total balcony opening area for 
purposes of computation of unob-
structed balcony opening area. 

[CGD 85–080, 61 FR 900, Jan. 10, 1996, as 
amended at 62 FR 51350, Sept. 30, 1997; 62 FR 
64305, Dec. 5, 1997] 

§ 116.440 Atriums. 

(a) The atrium opening area must be 
a minimum of 93 square meters (1000 
square feet) or 20% of the gross deck 
area of the largest deck within the ac-
commodation space containing the 
atrium, whichever is smaller. 

(1) Each side of an atrium opening 
must be a minimum of 6.1 meters (20 
feet) in length. If the opening is cir-
cular or ellipsoid, it must measure at 
least 6.1 meters (20 feet) across in any 
direction. 

(2) Any deck opening within an atri-
um must fit wholly within the hori-
zontal projection of any deck opening 
of an upper deck. 

(3) The horizontal projection area of 
stairs, escalators, statues, etc. within 
the atrium shall not be included for 
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purposes of computation of atrium 
opening area. 

(b) The entire main vertical zone 
containing an atrium must be pro-
tected throughout with a smoke detec-
tion system of an approved type which 
is installed in accordance with § 76.33 in 
subchapter H of this chapter. However, 
on vessels with no overnight passenger 
accommodations, smoke detectors may 
be omitted from the accommodation 
space containing the atrium. 

(c) The entire main vertical zone con-
taining an atrium must be protected 
with an automatic sprinkler system 
meeting NFPA 13. 

(d) The atrium must be provided with 
a smoke extraction system that com-
plies with either: 

(1) The smoke extraction system 
must be capable of exhausting the en-
tire volume of the space within 10 min-
utes. The smoke extraction system 
must be capable of being activated by 
both the smoke detection system and 
by manual control, and designed with 
sufficient plenum air openings to pre-
vent excessive negative air pressure in 
the atrium; or, 

(2) The smoke extraction system may 
be designed in accordance with the 
principles of NFPA 92B ‘‘Smoke Man-
agement Systems in Malls, Atria, and 
Large Areas.’’ 

(e) Each level within the atrium 
must have two independent means of 
escape that comply with § 116.500 of this 
part. At least one of the means of es-
cape must be a stairtower. 

[CGD 85–080, 61 FR 900, Jan. 10, 1996, as 
amended at 62 FR 51350, Sept. 30, 1997] 

Subpart E—Escape and 
Embarkation Station Requirements 

§ 116.500 Means of escape. 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in 
this section, each space accessible to 
passengers or used by the crew on a 
regular basis, must have at least two 
means of escape, one of which must not 
be a watertight door. 

(b) The two required means of escape 
must be widely separated and, if pos-
sible, at opposite ends or sides of the 
space to minimize the possibility of 
one incident blocking both escapes. 

(c) Subject to the restrictions of this 
section, means of escape may include 
normal exits and emergency exits, pas-
sageways, stairways, ladders, deck 
scuttles, and windows. 

(d) The number and dimensions of the 
means of escape from each space must 
be sufficient for rapid evacuation in an 
emergency for the number of persons 
served as determined using 
§ 116.438(n)(2) of this part. 

(e) The dimensions of a means of es-
cape must be such as to allow easy 
movement of persons when wearing life 
jackets. There must be no protrusions 
in means of escape that could cause in-
jury, ensnare clothing, or damage life 
jackets. 

(f) The minimum clear opening of a 
door or passageway used as a means of 
escape must not be less than 810 milli-
meters (32 inches) in width, however, 
doors or passageways used solely by 
crew members must have a clear open-
ing not less than 710 millimeters (28 
inches). The sum of the width of all 
doors and passageways used as means 
of escape from a space must not be less 
than 8.4 millimeters (0.333 inches) mul-
tiplied by the number of passengers for 
which the space is designed. 

(g) A dead end passageway, or the 
equivalent, of more than 6.1 meters (20 
feet) in length is prohibited. 

(h) The maximum allowable travel 
distance, measured as actual walking 
distance from the most remote point in 
a space to the nearest exit, must not be 
more than 46 meters (150 feet). 

(i) Each door, hatch, or scuttle, used 
as a means of escape, must be capable 
of being opened by one person, from ei-
ther side, in both light and dark condi-
tions. The method of opening a means 
of escape must be obvious, rapid, and of 
adequate strength. Handles and secur-
ing devices must be permanently in-
stalled and not capable of being easily 
removed. With the exception of indi-
vidual staterooms, a door, hatch or 
scuttle must open towards the expected 
direction of escape from the space 
served. 

(j) A means of escape that is not 
readily apparent to a person from both 
inside and outside the space must be 
adequately marked in accordance with 
§ 122.606 of this subchapter. 
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